

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 31, 2020 4:17 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #250 (“State Out-of-School Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> Kenneth Nova</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Chad Cookinham and Camille Howells</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a>; <a href="mailto:trey@rklawpc.com">trey@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2020SA000091</b></p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #250 (“STATE OUT-OF-SCHOOL LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAM”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

A. Statement of Facts. .....1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....3

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**.....3

A. Standards of Review and Preservation of Issue Below.....3

**1. Standard of review.** .....3

**2. Preservation of issues below.**.....4

B. The Titles Violate TABOR. .....4

**CONCLUSION**.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P. 3d 988, 994 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201, 209 (Colo. 1991).....	8
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 419 P.3d 964, 969 (Colo. 2018).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565, 567 (Colo. 2016).....	3
<i>Macravey v. Hamilton</i> , 898 P.2d 1076, 1079, n.5 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>Urbish v. Lamm</i> , 761 P.2d 756, 760 (Colo. 1988).....	7

### **Other Authorities**

Legislative Council, Colo. Gen. Assembly, Research Pub. No. 369, An Analysis of 1992 Ballot Proposals 7 (1992) (the “1992 Blue Book”)(emphasis added)( <a href="http://hermes.cde.state.co.us/drupal/islandora/object/co:2548/datastream/OBJ/view">http://hermes.cde.state.co.us/drupal/islandora/object/co:2548/datastream/OBJ/view</a> ) .....	8
---	---

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. X, § 20(3)(c).....	passim
Colo. Const., art. X, § 20(4)(a).....	4, 5, 6
